- 10,083,685

Loss for 2015 - - (9,797,691) - - - (9,797,691)

Other comprehensive income:

Currency translation movement - - - - (86,148) - 86,148

Total comprehensive loss  - - (9,797,691) - (86,148) - (9,883,839)

Transactions with shareholders:

Shares issued 566,433 - - - - - 566,433

Convertible loan note equity

element - - - - -

115,876 115,876

Transfer of expired share options - - 115,645 (115,645) - - -

At 31 December 2015 4,398,183 21,258,590 (24,657,843) - (232,651) 115,876 882,155

NORTH RIVER RESOURCES PLC

CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

 30

Share

capital

Share

premium

Retained

losses

Share-based

payment

reserve

Convertible

loan note

reserve

Total

equity

COMPANY £ £ £ £ £ £

At 1 January 2014 2,240,495 17,875,349 (10,494,124) 4,444,445

- 14,066,165

Loss for 2014 – as previously stated - - (1,043,971) - - (1,043,971)

Correction of prior period error - - (4,568,609) - - (4,568,609)

Restated total comprehensive loss  - - (5,612,580) - - (5,612,580)

Transactions with shareholders:

Shares issued 1,591,255 3,458,832 - - - 5,050,087

Share issue expenses - (75,591) - - - (75,591)

Transfer on expired share options - - 4,328,800 (4,328,800) - -

Restated balances at 31 December

2014 3,831,750 21,258,590 (11,777,904) 115,645

- 13,428,081

Loss for 2015 - - (10,059,939) - - (10,059,939)

Total comprehensive loss  - - (10,059,939) - - (10,059,939)

Transactions with shareholders:

Shares issued 566,433 - - - - 566,433

Convertible loan note equity element

- - - -

115,876 115,876

Transfer on expired share options - - 115,645 (115,645) - -

At 31 December 2015 4,398,183 21,258,590 (21,722,198) -

115,876 4,050,451

NORTH RIVER RESOURCES PLC

CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

 31

  Group  Company  Group  Company

  2015  2015  2014  2014

 Notes £  £  £  £

Cash flows from operating activities

Group operating loss  (9,729,385)  (7,130,324)

(3,326,136)  (1,045,594)

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortisation charges 7&8 69,833  6,547  62,551  9,090

Goodwill impairment 6 6,702,934   -  -  -

Impairment of subsidiary loans 17 -  5,690,956  -  -

  (2,956,618)  (1,432,821)  (3,263,585)  (1,036,504)

Movements in working capital:

Decrease/(increase) in receivables  239,466  151,973  (287,284)  (187,205)

(Decrease)/increase in payables  (124,061)  (61,677)  13,675  (52,641)

Net cash used in operating activities  (2,841,213)  (1,342,525)  (3,537,194)  (1,276,350)

Investing activities

Loans to subsidiaries 17 -  (1,587,106)  -  (2,456,502)

Purchase of plant and equipment 8 (82,340)  -  (77,462)  (1,332)

Net cash used in investing activities
(82,340)

(1,587,106)

(77,462)

(2,457,834)

Financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 13 566,433  566,433  5,050,087  5,050,087

Share issue costs 13 -  -  (75,591)  (75,591)

Proceeds of convertible loan notes 12 2,218,583  2,218,583  -  -

Repayment of loan notes via share
issue

12

(189,298)

(189,298)

-

-

Convertible notes issue costs   (171,266)  (171,266)  -  -

Interest paid  (63,296)  (63,177)  (267)  -

Interest received  14,471  718  5,926  1,623

Net cash from financing activities

2,375,627

2,361,993

4,980,155

4,976,119

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents

(547,926)

(567,638)

1,365,499

1,241,935
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year

10 1,904,860